

Nos. 02-30079/30081/30082/30083/30084/30085

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee

v.

SEAN ALLEN, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

RALPH F. BOYD, JR.
Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
TOVAH R. CALDERÓN
Attorneys
United States Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Appellate Section, PHB 5001
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-4142

GLOSSARY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
GLOSSARY	
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT:	
I. THERE WAS SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO PROVE VIOLATIONS OF 18 U.S.C. 241 AND 245(b)(2)(B) AND THE STATUTES ARE CONSTITUTIONAL	17
A. <i>Standards Of Review</i>	17
B. <i>The Evidence Was Sufficient To Prove A Violation Of 18 U.S.C. 241 And The Statute Is Constitutional</i>	18
1. The Evidence Was Sufficient To Establish That The Operations Of Pioneer Park Affected Commerce ...	18
2. The Statute Is Constitutional	21
C. <i>The Evidence Was Sufficient To Prove A Violation Of 18 U.S.C. 245(b)(2)(B) And The Statute Is Constitutional</i> .	27
1. The Evidence Was Sufficient To Prove A Violation Of Section 245(b)(2)(B)	27
2. The Statute Is Constitutional	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued): **PAGE**

	a.	Section 245(b)(2)(B) Is A Valid Exercise Of Congress’s Power Under The Commerce Clause	30
	b.	Section 245(B)(2)(b) Is A Valid Exercise Of Congress’s Enforcement Power Under The Thirteenth Amendment	35
II.		THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN ADMITTING CERTAIN “SKINHEAD EVIDENCE”	41
	A.	<i>Standard Of Review</i>	41
	B.	<i>The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Refusing To Exclude All Of The Evidence Under Rule 403</i>	41
III.		THE EVIDENCE WAS SUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT THE CONVICTIONS OF FLOM UNDER 18 U.S.C. 241 (CONSPIRACY) AND ALLEN AND DIXON UNDER 18 U.S.C. 2 (AIDING AND ABETTING)	51
	A.	<i>Standard Of Review</i>	51
	B.	<i>The Evidence Was Sufficient To Support The Conviction Of Flom Under 18 U.S.C. 241 (Conspiracy)</i>	51
	C.	<i>The Evidence Was Sufficient To Support The Convictions Of Allen And Dixon Under 18 U.S.C. 2 (Aiding And Abetting)</i>	55
IV.		THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING POTTER’S MOTION FOR A MISTRIAL	59
	A.	<i>Standard Of Review</i>	59
	B.	<i>The District Court’s Denial Of Potter’s Motion For A Mistrial Did Not Constitute Reversible Error</i>	59

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
V. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN CALCULATING THE SENTENCES OF ALLEN, DIXON, AND SKIDMORE . . .	60
A. <i>Standards Of Review</i>	61
B. <i>The Court Correctly Calculated The Base Offense Level</i> . .	62
C. <i>The Contested Sentence Enhancements Were Applicable And Supported By The Record</i>	63
1. Leadership Role	63
2. Use Of A Minor	64
3. Obstruction Of Justice	66
CONCLUSION	67
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>City of Memphis v. Greene</i> , 451 U.S. 100 (1981)	37
<i>The Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883)	36
<i>Daniel v. Paul</i> , 395 U.S. 298 (1969)	19, 23, 24
<i>Diamond v. City of Taft</i> , 215 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Griffin v. Breckenridge</i> , 403 U.S. 88 (1971)	21, 36, 39
<i>Guam v. Shymanovitz</i> , 157 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 1998)	44
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	51
<i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 409 (1968)	36, 38, 39
<i>Katzenbach v. McClung</i> , 379 U.S. 294 (1964)	22, 23, 32
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972)	34
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997)	49, 50
<i>Palmer v. Thompson</i> , 403 U.S. 217 (1971)	36
<i>Perez v. United States</i> , 402 U.S. 146 (1971)	28, 31, 32
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976)	36
<i>United States v. Baird</i> , 85 F.3d 450 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 995 (1996)	24, 25
<i>United States v. Berry</i> , 258 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 2001)	63
<i>United States v. Bledsoe</i> , 728 F.2d 1094 (8th Cir. 1984), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 838 (1984)	39, 40
<i>United States v. Carranza</i> , 289 F.3d 634 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 123 S. Ct. 572 (2002)	17

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Cutler</i> , 806 F.2d 933 (9th Cir. 1986)	45
<i>United States v. Daas</i> , 198 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 999 (2000)	61, 66
<i>United States v. Dunnaway</i> , 88 F.3d 617 (8th Cir. 1996)	44
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 13 F.3d 291 (9th Cir. 1993), rev'd on other grounds, 514 U.S. 1093 (1995)	38
<i>United States v. Estrada-Macias</i> , 218 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2000)	54
<i>United States v. Freeman</i> , 761 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1985), cert. denied, 476 U.S. 1120 (1986)	58
<i>United States v. Furrow</i> , 125 F. Supp. 2d 1178 (C.D. Cal. 2000)	32, 33, 34
<i>United States v. George</i> , 56 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 937 (1995)	59, 60
<i>United States v. Gillock</i> , 886 F.2d 220 (9th Cir. 1989)	58-59
<i>United States v. Hankey</i> , 203 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 530 U.S. 1268 (2000)	41
<i>United States v. Harper</i> , 33 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 1994)	63
<i>United States v. Jordan</i> , 256 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 2001)	61
<i>United States v. Jordan</i> , 291 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2002)	61
<i>United States v. Lane</i> , 883 F.2d 1484 (10th Cir. 1989), cert. denied, 493 U.S. 1059 (1990)	28, 32, 34
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	30, 33, 34, 35
<i>United States v. Makowski</i> , 120 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 1019 (1999)	37
<i>United States v. McDermott</i> , 29 F.3d 404 (8th Cir. 1994)	48

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. McInnis</i> , 976 F.2d 1226 (9th Cir. 1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Merino-Balderrama</i> , 146 F.3d 758 (9th Cir. 1998)	60
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Nelson</i> , 277 F.3d 164 (2nd Cir.), cert. denied, 123 S. Ct. 145 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Nguyen</i> , 284 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir.), cert. granted, No. 01-10873 (Nov. 4, 2002)	58
<i>United States v. Sager</i> , 227 F.3d 1138 (9th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1095 (2001)	61
<i>United States v. Skillman</i> , 922 F.2d 1370 (9th Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 922 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Visman</i> , 919 F.2d 1390 (9th Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 969 (1991)	17, 28
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 626 F.2d 697 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 449 U.S. 1020 (1980)	48
<i>United States v. Winslow</i> , 962 F.2d 845 (9th Cir. 1992)	45
<i>Wisconsin v. Mitchell</i> , 508 U.S. 476 (1993)	48
<i>Woods v. Cloyd W. Miller Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 138 (1948)	38

CONSTITUTION & STATUTES:

United States Constitution:	
Commerce Clause, Art. I, § 8, Cl. 3	<i>passim</i>
First Amendment	3, 47, 48
Thirteenth Amendment	<i>passim</i>
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title II <i>passim</i>	
42 U.S.C. 2000a(a)	18
42 U.S.C. 2000a(b)	22
42 U.S.C. 2000a(b)(3)	12, 18, 23

STATUTES (continued):	PAGE
42 U.S.C. 2000a(c)	19, 20
42 U.S.C. 2000a(c)(3)	12, 19, 20
18 U.S.C. 2	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 241	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 245	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 245(b)	62
18 U.S.C. 245(b)(2)	43
18 U.S.C. 245(b)(2)(B)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 245(b)(2)(F)	32
18 U.S.C. 245(b)(4)(a)	32
18 U.S.C. 3231	1
28 U.S.C. 1291	1
42 U.S.C. 1981	36
42 U.S.C. 1982	36
42 U.S.C. 1985(3)	36
42 U.S.C. 3631(a)	42
 RULES:	
Fed. R. App. P. 4(b)	1
Fed. R. Crim. P. 29(a)	4
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(a)	59
Fed. R. Evid. 403	<i>passim</i>

SENTENCING GUIDELINES:	PAGE
U.S.S.G. 1B1.3(a)(1)(B)	62
U.S.S.G. 2A2.2	62
U.S.S.G. 2A2.2(b)(2)(C)	62
U.S.S.G. 2H1.1(a)(1)	62
U.S.S.G. 3B1.1	63, 64
U.S.S.G. 3B1.1(a)	63
U.S.S.G. 3B1.4	64, 65
U.S.S.G. 3C1.1	66
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:	
H.R. Rep. No. 473, 90th Cong., 1st Sess. (1967)	40
S. Rep. No. 721, 90th Cong., 1st Sess. (1967)	14, 32, 28, 40
S. Rep. No. 872, 88th Cong., 2d Sess. (1964)	25, 26
